Tompkins County COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Department of Administration Joe Mareane

125 East Court Street, Ithaca, NY 14850
Phone: (607) 274-5551

Fax: (607) 274-5558

DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Paula E. F. Younger

Inclusion Through
Diversity “Promoting excellence in County operations while respecting the needs of the people we serve.”

September 1, 2009

To the Members of the Tompkins County Legislature:

I am pleased to provide you with the attached tentative budget for 2010 that meets your
requested goal of increasing the County tax levy by no more than three percent. While striving
to maintain a scope of services responsive to the needs of the community, the tentative budget
calls for a $1 million, or 1.3%, reduction in local dollar spending, a 3.4% reduction in the
County’s roster of full-time equivalent positions, and two new sources of recurring revenue.

The economic forces that have shaped this budget are daunting. Although the economy may be
stabilizing after a dangerous period of precipitous decline, the County Legislature, departments,
and agencies have spent the past year assessing our rapidly changing fiscal environment and
implementing appropriate, responsible strategies to maintain our financial balance. The 2010
tentative budget continues that process of adjusting to major changes in the national, state, and

local economy.

As the process of reviewing the budget begins, it is important to emphasize again that our
problems are not a reflection of a government that has been living beyond its means, is wasteful
or inefficient, or has chosen to provide services that are nice to do, but not essential.

In fact, we are the opposite of that. This government is lean, productive, and focused on services
that respond to the real needs of our community.

Therefore, the decisions that will be made as a part of the 2010 budget process will be
extraordinarily difficult—made not to “trim the fat”, but with the recognition that we must adapt
to an environment that has been profoundly impacted by a global recession that is broad and

deep.
The fiscal environment
It is important to recognize the economic backdrop that has shaped this budget.

Unemployment: In a community that has often been sheltered from the effects of economic
downturns, Tompkins County’s unemployment rate now stands at 6.3%. That is still 2% lower
than the rest of the State and 3% less than the rest of the country. Still, the consequences of the
sharp increase in unemployment can be seen throughout our budget— from sales tax collections

to temporary assistance cases.




Stock Market: The stock market has declined by 34% since October 2007, reflecting an
enormous loss of our national wealth—diminishing the value of everything from 401K
retirement plans to institutional endowments. The loss of asset values has had an effect on
almost everything else in our economy—from cutbacks by our largest employers to an
individual’s decision to buy a car. Those decisions also have a direct effect on our budget.

State Budget: With its revenues falling at a truly shocking rate, and its expenses still scaled to a
robust Wall Street-driven economy, New York State government is struggling to keep-its budget
in balance — using one time stimulus money today, but facing enormous gaps tomorrow.

The adopted 2009-10 State budget reduced aid to the County by over $830,000. Our 2010 budget
adjusts to that change by reducing or eliminating affected programs or, in the case of mandated
services, replacing state dollars with local dollars. '

In July, only three months into its fiscal year, the State Division of Budget reported that it
projects a $2.1 billion shortfall this year, signaling the likelihood of mid-year cuts in the current
State budget. The long-term prognosis is even worse. In the same report, the State projected an
$18 billion gap within two years —assuming the economic recovery takes root next year.

That is not good news for New York's counties. When the State cuts its budget, it often means
shifting its costs from the income-tax supported State budget to the property tax supported
county budgets.

Those underlying economic conditions are the driving forces behind our budget.

The local effects of the global recession

The effects of the recession on our budget are evident in declining revenues, rising human
service mandates, and rapidly escalating pension costs.

Sales Tax: The sales tax provides most of the County’s non-property tax revenue. Estimates
indicate that the County’s share of sales tax revenues in 2009 will fall $2 million short of the
budget target, reflecting a drop-off of approximately $90 million in consumer spending between
2008 and 2009.

Perhaps optimistically, this tentative budget assumes we have hit the low point of consumer
spending, and that growth will return next. However, we will not get back all that we lost this
year. Even assuming growth of 3.7%, the 2010 sales tax budget will still be $1 million less than

we budgeted in 2009.

The million dollar drop in sales tax revenue is the single most significant factor in the entire
budget. Nearly all of the 3% percent increase in the property tax levy will be needed just to
offset the reduction in sales tax revenue.




Mandates: Our mandated expenditures, over which we have little or no control, continue to
rise and put pressure on our taxpayers.

Even assuming, as we are, that temporary assistance caseloads will plateau at today’s elevated
levels, other mandates such as legal aid to the indigent and preschool special education are

rising by double digits.

The total cost of mandated programs, excluding the one-time federal stimulus savings in our
Medicaid program, is up by $1 million in 2010.

This budget does not spend our expected one-time stimulus dollars, but instead holds them back
as a hedge against the risks of aid cuts and welfare caseload increases —exactly as we did with
our stimulus savings this year.

Pensions: The discussion about the rapid rise of pension costs must begin with a clear
understanding that the County and its unions do not negotiate or control pensions.  Our
employees are not greedy, and we are not bad negotiators.

By the terms of their employment in local government, County employees are members of a
single State and Local Public Employees Retirement System. Neither the County nor the County
employee has control over benefit levels, the structure of the plan, or how to allocate cost. That
is a State responsibility. As an employer, our only role is to pay the bill the State sends us.

Unfortunately, with the collapse of the stock market, the State pension fund lost $45 billion, or
26% of its value over the past year. Pension costs that have been paid with investment earnings

will be shifted to employers.

This year, 2009, the County’s contribution to the retirement fund for Tier 4 employees —most of

our workforce —is about 7% of their earnings.
In 2010, that contribution will rise from 7% to over 11%. That jump in pension contributions adds
$1.2 million to our budget—about $800,000 of which is paid with local dollars. This is the largest

single increase among all of our expenses.

Last month, the State Division of Budget projected that pension contributions will rise from 11%
in 2010, to 17.9% in 2011, and then again to over 24% of payroll in 2012.

Even if we work our way out of this recession, these steep increases in our pension costs will
claim substantial resources otherwise available for County programs for several years to come.

These three areas alone —sales tax, mandates, and pension costs —explain much of the pressure
on our budget.

(V%)




A balanced response

When the budget process began this spring with the setting of a tax levy goal and spending
targets, the general approach aimed for balance. Spending targets assumed that half of a $4.8
million gap would be addressed through revenue actions and half through non-mandated
expenditure reductions. Also, it was assumed that the budget for salaries and wages would
remain constant in 2010, requiring any increases to be offset with decreases.

The recommended budget maintains that balance.

Revenues: On the revenue side, the budget recommends a three percent increase in the property
tax levy, generating $1.1 million in new revenue. I have also recommended enacting two new
revenue sources that will ultimately generate nearly $1.3 million in annual recurring County
revenue: a 65 cent per month increase in the emergency communications land line surcharge,
and a one-quarter percent increase in the mortgage recording tax.

The surcharge would raise an estimated $250,000 dedicated to support the cost of our emergency
communications system. The budget assumes the surcharge, which has now been authorized
by the State, will be enacted in time for a January 1 implementation.

The mortgage tax, paid by borrowers in real estate transactions, would generate an estimated
$900,000 to $1 million annually. Because the mortgage tax has not yet been considered by the
County Legislature or authorized by the State, the tentative budget uses $1 million of our fund
balance to serve as a placeholder while we consider and await this new recurring revenue.

Expenditures: Our departments all submitted budgets that were within their target, resulting in
$2.3 million of spending reductions. Many, but by no means all, of these reductions were
requested for restoration by the departments through the Over Target Request (OTR) process.

Overall, direct departmental spending for items other than fringe benefits has been reduced by
over 9%.

This has required cuts in nearly every area of our operation. Some are deep. All will hurt.

Over the course of the next several weeks, the specific actions being taken by departments and
agencies to meet their spending targets and the impacts associated with the changes required by
this budget will be described in the Expanded Budget Committee’s review sessions.

Over Target Requests (OTR): Without the means to pay them, the tentative budget does not
include most of the OTRs. [I've recommended only $700,000 of the $24 million in OTRs

submitted by departments and agencies.

All of the requests for target funding were offset with reductions in targeted spending I have
initiated elsewhere in the budget, including a $290,000 reduction in our paving program, a
$234,000 reduction in the amount of contingency funds set aside for prisoner board-outs, and a
$45,000 reduction in our contribution to municipal summer youth employment programs.




The budget includes $900,000 in OTR’s for capital programs and projects traditionally funded
with onetime dollars through the OTR process.

I have also initiated several OTRs, including a new “lean office” training program modeled on
the successful efforts at Tompkins Cortland Community College to streamline its operations and
supplemental funds for our deferred maintenance program that is significantly diminished
within the target budget. ‘

Workforce:  Like most other governments, much of our budget consists of labor costs. To
reduce the budget, we have had to reduce those costs.

The workforce level supported by the 2010 budget will be 3.4% smaller than budgeted in 2009.
The number of full-time equivalent positions will decline by 26--from 779 FTEs in 2009 to 753 in

2010,

Most of the reduction was accomplished by reducing the work week of employees, or unfunding
positions that are currently vacant.

Throughout 2009, department heads have been very careful about filling only the most essential
positions. This management of natural attrition has helped to lower the number of layoffs

required by this budget to six.

Risks

The tentative budget is based on conditions as they exist or are understood today. As has been
learned over the past year, conditions can change quickly and not always for the better.

Sales Tax:  The 2010 recommended budget assumes the economy will begin to recover next
year. Sales tax revenues are set at 3.7% above the most current projection of 2009 receipts. This
is somewhat higher than the County’s historical growth rate of 3.2% and the 3.2% statewide
growth in 2010 predicted by the State Division of Budget. It assumes a degree of pent-up
demand and the fact that the County’s economy typically outpaces the rest of New York State.

State Aid: The budget also assumes no further cut in State aid. This is the largest risk factor in
the budget. However, any other assumption would require either raising taxes or further
reducing the County’s workforce in anticipation of potential future aid cuts. To address this
significant risk, the final year of FMAP/federal stimulus savings are not being applied to this
budget, but instead are being reserved as a source of revenue to offset mid-year state budget

cuts.

Temporary Assistance: The Department of Social Services has projected temporary assistance
caseloads leveling off at the present elevated levels. This may prove optimistic if joblessness
remains high, resulting in individuals exhausting their unemployment benefits and seeking
public assistance.

Wage and Salary:  Finally, the budget assumes wage and salary stability. With all of the
County’s bargaining units without a contract next year, this will require disciplined and creative

negotiations.




Policy Issues

The tentative budget raises several policy issues that you will deal with in the coming weeks,
including major questions about diversifying the County’s revenue base through the enactment
of a land line telephone surcharge and state authorization for an increase in the mortgage

recording tax.

Policy decisions will be sought for issues as diverse as whether the County Office for the Aging
should move to the Human Services Building rather than rented space, new deadlines for the
payment of delinquent taxes, the extent of support offered to affiliated agencies, and even how

minutes are taken at meetings.

Outcomes

There are several outcomes of the tentative budget that are noteworthy and will be discussed
over the course of the budget review process.

It achieves our fiscal goals. The three percent limit on property tax levy growth has been met
through the combination of significant spending reductions and the introduction of two new

revenue sources.

The County’s reliance on one-time revenue to support on-going expenses is substantially
reduced.

In general, the recommended budget allows us to maintain the current scope of services. To be
clear, however, there will be critical and painful exceptions to that rule as will be discussed in the

reviews of departmental budgets.

Because we are trying to sustain most of our services with a smaller workforce, it may produce
service delays in some areas and more work shifted to existing employees.

Reserves are maintained above the 5% fund balance goal, providing a crucial buffer against state
aid losses and other adverse events that cannot be predicted right now.

Finally, the tentative budget takes an important step forward in developing a spending plan that
is sustainable during this era of diminished resources. However, work on this key front
remains. In the coming months, with the certainty of substantially higher future pension costs
and the near likelihood of further State aid reductions in the coming years, the discussion about
a sustainable level of core County services, funded at a level that ensures high quality, will need

to continue.

This budget begins the process of adapting to our new environment. It does not end it.



The Bottom Line
The financial bottom line for the 2010 tentative budget is as follows:

= The total tentative budget, including all of our reimbursable costs, stands at
$155,015,290 million, down by $1.8 million, or 1.2%, from the 2009 budget.

s The local dollar budget is recommended at $73,123,424. It is down by 1.3%, or $1
million, from the 2009 budget. ‘

s The recommended tax levy of $37,941,328, is $1.1 million, or 3.0%, higher than the 2009
levy.

= The tax rate produced by this budget would rise by 1 cent per $1,000 of assessed value to
$5.94/$1,000.

= The budget supports a full time equivalent payroll roster that is down by 3.4%, or 26
positions from 2009.

As the Legislature’s review of the budget begins, I would like to thank our department heads for
responding to a very difficult directive to cut spending with a serious, carefully-considered
response aimed at maintaining our highest priority services and programs. I can assure you
that this response would not occur in most other governments. It is truly a privilege to work

with a collection of such serious, dedicated managers.

I would also like to acknowledge our dedicated employees who have been engaged in the
process of considering ways to respond to our changing financial situation and who have
submitted their ideas to us via the new electronic suggestion box. You will find many of their
suggestions have been incorporated in our recommended budget.

Finally, I also thank the Legislature for its active engagement in the on-going process of aligning
our finances with our rapidly changing times, and for its diligence in working on a budget that
will provide affordable, responsive, efficient, and compassionate services to our community.

My office looks forward to working with the Legislature, departments, and agencies during a
budget process aimed at creating a plan that meets the most critical needs of our community at a
cost that is affordable to our residents and businesses at a particularly difficult time in our

economic history.

Sincerely,

Jde Mareane
ompkins County Administrator







Iepuafed uo jou “sFHw JHg Jensoy »

wed goig-n0:s

e 00:8-00:%

DA D
NOLLVINASHUA | NOLLEINISTN anddisy o g
LA AR
0¢ 6¢C 8¢ LT
:_3:«2 «Tﬁ._.:u?/
e 0o 1g-nncs A1g TAO T 6/
IVOL-% W IO DTSN
DOIDL-¢ OIAM - 0¢:€ NOLLY INASTHA
LG JSd —0¢£:¢
9¢ §C | 4 154 r4é | 4 07
I®Ad-0¢¢ T goie-n0:y
D
"ANOD DVSAN "ANOD DVSAN ANOD DVSAN IMIB[SIZAT - €S NOLLY LNASHMA
1A
61 81 L1 91 ST 14! ¢l
tsadagp) on:8-00:L
wed 00:8-00°% Hupmpy ) gn:L-nnis
NI Bk
NOLEY LNISTMA | NOLUYINISTNJ
AMID — 0€:°€ RE Kl LAHUNDAGY SHH - 0€:€ AN MO T
0ddad - si:¢
4! It ]! 6 8 L 9
Var-0¢:¢ 2INIB[SIY - OE:S
S 14 3 < 1

JHIWHLJAS

LHEOANI 0107

60/5/8% PR

AVANATVD TALLININOD LADANd dAANVIXA -




- EXPANDED BUDGET COMMITTEE CALENDAR

OCTOBER
2009

Dated B/4/09 2000 BUDGET

Sun Vi
1 2 3
3:30 - IDA
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
DEFT.
PRUSENTATION 5:30 -
(Possibts hegin voting) —memm—m—»ﬁﬂm 3:30 - GPWR
[EETA
S00-5:00 pom. \
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
3:30 - HHS 3:30-F &1
COLIMBUS DAY VOTING 3:15-PDEQ VOTING
KR [HELS
S:00-8:00 p.an. 3:00-8:00 pom.
18 _ 19 20 21 v 22 23 24
5:30 - 3:30 - WDIC 3-COG
2:30 - PSC Legislature ﬁwwlﬂzﬁ 4-TCAT
m”::zw“@: p.m.
25 26 27 28 29 30 31
YOTING REVISTT REVISIT
R 1B KR
B:00-8:00 p_m, 5:00-8:00 p.m. 5:00-8:00 pom.

* Regular BCF mtgs. not on calendar



Prepared for the Expanded Budget, Capital and Finance Committee meeting, Wednesday September 9, 2009

BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Program

OTR # 001(Page: 3)  Final Year of the funding for the HR/Payroll
Upgrade
Onetime

Local Share

OTR # 002(Page:4)  Funding for the Road Maintenance Program
Target
Local Share

OTR # 003(Page: 4 Use of Capital Fund Balance to Reduce Tax

Levy
Target

Local Share
OTR # 004(Page: 49  TCAT - Public Transportation Capital Project
' Onetime
Local Share
OTR # 005(Page: 5)  Tompkins County Surficial Aquifer Studies
Onetime
Local Share
OTR # 006 (Page: 5 Federal Aid Projects
Onetime
Local Share

Cap‘ital Program OTR Total

Contingent Fund

OTR # 007(Page. 7)  Lean Training
Onetime
L ocal Share

OTR # 008(Page: 7)  Savings from State Commission on
Correction’s variance
Target
Local Share

Contingent Fund OTR Total

Unallocated Revenues

OTR # 009 (Page: 17) Change in delinquent tax payment deadline
and Use Fund Balance
Target
Local Share

Unallocated Revenues OTR Total

FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Request

200,000
200,000

201,500
201,500

-222,050
-222,050

90,303
90,303

77,255
77,255

284,040

284,040
631,048

Request

J

(=] =

Reqguest

-1,050,000
-1,050,000

\\

Tentative

200,000
200,000

201,500
201,500

222,050
222,050

90,303
90,303

71,255
71,255

284,040

284,040
631,048

Tentative

50,000
50,000

-233,600

-233,600
-183,600

Tentative

Facilities Division
OTR # 010 (Page: 22) COFA to Human Services Building
Onetime
Target
Local Share
OTR # 011 (Page: 23 Deferred Maintenance Funding
Onetime
Rollover
Target
Local Share

Facilities Division OTR Total

Page 10 8

Request

o

-155,807
155,807

0
0

sem T ——
e e

Tentative

9/9/2009



FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Highway Division Request Tentative
OTR # 012(Page 37) Reduce the paving program
Target -290,000
Local Share 0 290,000
Highway Division OTR Total 0 -290,000
Weights and Measures Request Tentative
OTR # 013(Page: 66) Reduction of Directors Hours
Target 4,375 0
Local Share 4,375 0
Weights and Measures OTR Total 4,375 0
GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS
Board of Elections Request Tentative
OTR # 014 (Page: 71) Senior Voting Machine Technicians ‘
' Onetime 35,791 35,791
Target 0
Local Share 35,791 35,791
OTR # 015(Page: 71)  Primary Election Pay for Inspectors
Target 32,880 0
Local Share 32.880 0
OTR # 016(Page: 72) Audit of New Voting Machines
Target 5,000 5,000
Local Share 5,000 5.000
Board of Elections OTR Total 73,671 40,791
County Attorney Request Tentative
OTR # 017(Page: 80) Salaries (hours)
Target 35,129 28,499
Local Share 35,129 28,499
County Attorney OTR Total 35,129 28,499
County Clerk Reqguest Tentative
OTR # 018(Page: 88) laserfiche for the Records Center
Onetime 50,000 50,000
Rollover -50,000 -50,000
Local Share 0 0
County Clerk OTR Total 0 0
Department of Assessment Request Tentative
OTR # 019(Page. 92) Travel/Training
Target 6,000
Local Share 6,000 0
OTR # 020(Page: 93) Real Property Appraiser (RPA)
Target 75,225 0
Local Share 75,225 0
Department of Assessment OTR Total 81,225 0
Finance Depariment Request Tentative
OTR # 021(Page: 101) To maintain current staffing levels,
Target 57,047 0
Local Share 57,047 0
Finance Department OTR Total 57,047 0
9/9/2009

Page 2 of 8




GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS

/

Information Technology Services

OTR # 022 (Page: 106) 1S Director hours
Target
L ocal Share

Information Technology Services OTR Total '

Legislaiure

OTR # 023 (Page 111) Restore staff hours
Rollover
Target
Local Share

OTR # 024 (Page 111) 1QM2
Target
Local Share

OTR # 025 (Page. 112) Mileage Reimbursement
Target
Locai Share

OTR # 026 (Page: 112) Professional Services
Target
Local Share

OTR # 027 (Page. 113) Computer replacement
Onetime
Rollover
Local Share

Legislature OTR Total

Rural Library Services

OTR # 028 (Page: 120) Finger Lakes Library Service
Target
Local Share
OTR # 029 (Page. 120) Groton Library
Target
L ocal Share
OTR # 030(Page: 121) lLansing Library
Target
Local Share
OTR # 031 (Page: 121) Newfield Public Library
Target
Local Share
OTR # 032 (Page: 122) Southworth Library (Dryden)
Target
Local Share
OTR # 033 (Page. 122) Ulysses Library
Target
Local Share

Rural Library Services OTR Total

Tompkins County Public Library

OTR # 034 (Page: 127) Maintain Current Staffing Levels
Target
Local Share
OTR # 035 (Page: 129) Volunteer Coordinator
Target
Local Share

Tompkins County Public Library OTR Total

Page 30f 8

Request

16,670

16,670
16,670

Request

-15,334
15,334

Tentative

16,670

16,670
16,670

Tentative

oo

Tentative

19,000
19,000

9/9/2008



HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Cooperative Extension

OTR # 036 (Page: 134) Cost of Living Increase
Target
Local Share

OTR # 037 (Page: 135) Tompkins County Agriculture and Farmland
Protection Board
Target
Local Share

Cooperative Extension OTR Total

Health Depariment

OTR # 038 (Page 156) Community Health Nurse
Target
Local Share

OTR # 039(Page. 157) Public Health Sanitarian
Target
Local Share

OTR # 040 (Page: 157) Account Clerk Typist
Target
Local Share

OTR # 041 (Page: 158) Reclass of Sr. Account Clerk Typist
Target
Local Share

OTR # 042(Page: 159) 2 Administrative Assistant
Target
Local Share

OTR # 043 (Page: 159) 2 Systems Analyst
Onetime
Rollover
Target
Local Share

OTR # 044 (Page 160) Creation of Evaluation Team
Rollover
Target
Local Share

Health Department OTR Total

Human Rights Commission
OTR # 045(Page: 166) Paralegal Aide
Onetime
Roliover
Target
Local Share

Human Rights Commission OTR Total

Human Services Coalition

OTR # 046 (Page 172) COLA
Target

Local Share
OTR # 047 (Page: 172) COLA
- Target

Local Share
OTR # 048(Page: 173) COLA
Target

Local Share

Human Services Coalition OTR Total

Page 4 0f 8

Request

16,700
16,700

16,875

16,875
33,575

Request

39,362
39,362

49,203
49,293

32,0564
32,054

5,313
5,313

8,829
8,829

0
9,043
9,043

0
-110,035

110,035
34,759

Request

-27,084
27,084

Request

4,681
4,681

1,796
1,796

1,692

1,602
8,169

Tentative

o

{en] (on]

Tentative

39,362
39,362

o

o

9,943
-9,043

0
39,362

Tentative

27,084
-27,084

0
0

Tentative

9/9/2008




HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES _

Human Services Coalition - Community Agencies

OTR # 049(Page 178

OTR # 050(Page: 178)

OTR # 051 (Page: 179)

OTR # 052 (Page: 179)

Human Services Coalition - Community Agencies OTR Total

Southside Community Center
Onetime

Rollover

Local Share

lthaca Health Alliance
Onetime

Rollover

Local Share

COLA request for Agencies
Target

Local Share

Alternatives Venture Fund
Onetime

Rollover

Local Share

Mental Health Department

OTR # 053 (Page: 200)

OTR # 054 (Fage: 201)

CHILD PSYCHIATRIST SERVICES
Target

Multi-Year

Local Share

PSYCHIATRIC SOCIAL WORKER
Multi-Year

1 ocal Share

Mental Health Department OTR Total

Office for the Aging

OTR # 055 (Page: 220) Part-Time Temporary Outreach Worker

_OTR # 056 (Page 221)

OTR # 057 (Page: 222)

Onetime
Rollover
Local Share

Kitchen Equipment for Foodnet Nutrition

Program
Onetime

Rollover
Local Share

Expenses Associated with Move to New

Offices
Onetime

Rollover
L ocal Share

Office for the Aging OTR Total

Recreation Partnership- Youth Services Department

OTR # 058 (Page: 225)

Recreation Partnership- Youth Services Department OTR Total

Partnership Keystone Support
Onetime

Target

Local Share

Page 50f 8

Request

2,000
-2,000

0

9,247
-9,247

Request

13,078
-13,078

o

Request

Tentative

9,200
-9,200

(o] =

Tentative

o O O‘

(o] =]

Tentative

<

3,612

3,612
3,612

\\

9/9/2009

i
l
I



HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Social Services, Department of
OTR # 059 (Page: 240) Social Welfare Examiner

OTR # 060 (Page:

OTR # 061 (Page.
OTR # 062 (Page.
OTR # 063 (Fage:
OTR # 064 (Page:
OTR # 065 (Page.
OTR # 066 (Page.
OTR # 067 (Page:

OTR # 068 (Page:

OTR # 069 (FPage.
OTR # 070 (Page.
OTR # 071 (Page:

OTR # 072 (Page:

OTR # 073 (Fage

OTR # 074 (Page:

241)

242)

242)

243)

244)

244)

245)

245)

246)

246)

247)

247)

248)

248)

249)

Onetime

Target

Local Share

Coordinator of Child Support Enforcement
Unit

Onetime

Target

Local Share

Senior Clerk

Target

Local Share

Project Assistants

Target

Local Share

Welfare Fraud Investigator
Target

Local Share

Clerk

Target

Local Share

Parenting Education
Target

Local Share

Knowledge is Power
Target

Local Share

Dispositional Alternatives Program
Target

Local Share

Mental Health clinical services through Liberty

Resources

Target

Local Share

Child and Family Development program
Target

L ocal Share

Primary School Family Support

Target

Local Share

PINS Prevention

Target

Local Share

Advocacy Center's After-hours Emergency
Shelter

Target

Local Share

Replacement of 2 compact cars in vehicle
fleet

Target

Local Share

Miscellaneous items refiecting on-going
department needs

Target

L ocal Share

Social Services, Department of OTR Total

Page 6 of 8

Request

41,440
41,440

12,133
12,133

34,184
34,184

69,220
69,220

32,246
32,246

22,254
29 954

10,103
10,103

9,075
9,075

91,034
91,034

28,176
28.176

22,875
22,875

20,741
20,741

82,124
82,124

6,342
6,342

19,929
19,929

7.347

7,347
509,223

Tentative

41,440
41,440

9,238

9,238

82,124
82,124

0
132,802

9/9/2009




HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

—W

Youth Services Department

OTR # 075 (Page. 262) Eliminate youth employment component of
Municipal Youth Services Program budget
Target
Local Share

OTR # 076 (Page: 263) Services for High Need Rural Youth
Target
L ocal Share

OTR # 077 (Page: 264) Roll-over to Support Transitions
Onetime
Rollover
Local Share

Youth Services Department OTR Total

PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRON. QUALITY

Request

19,618
19,618

20,431
20,431

19,618

Tentative

-45473
-45473

20,431
-20,431

-45,473

W

Tompkins Consolidated Area Transit

OTR # 078 (Page. 291) Gadabout
Target
Local Share

Tompkins Consolidated Area Transit OTR Total

PUBLIC SAFETY

Request

(o] o]

Tentative

75,000

75,000
75,000

Assigned Counsel

OTR # 079 (Page: 304) Maintain current staffing levels
Target
Local Share

Assigned Counsel OTR Total

District Attorney

OTR # 080 (Page: 308) Maintain Current Staffing Levels
Rollover
Target
Local Share

District Attorney OTR Total

Emergency Response

OTR # 081 (Page: 315) Emergency Services Dispatchers
Target
Local Share

Emergency Response OTR Total

Opportunities, Alternatives, and Resources (OAR)

OTR # 082(Page: 317) COLA increase.
Target
Local Share
OTR # 083 (Page: 317) City Sales Tax Revenue designated for OAR
Onetime
Rollover
Local Share

Opportunities, Alternatives, and Resources (OAR) OTR Total

Page 7 of 8

Request

23,572

23,572
23,572

Request

-55,169
55,169
0

0

Request

105,986
105,986
105,986

Request

3,566
3,566

481
-481

3,566

Tentative

23,572

23,572
23,672

Tentative

55,169
55,169

0
0

Tentative

66,486
66,486
66,486

Tentative

481
-481

9/9/2009




PUBLIC SAFETY

g

Probation and Community Justice Department , Request Tentative
OTR # 084 (Page: 328) Reduction in Probation Services State Aid {
' Onetime . 44,649
Rollover -44.649 -44,649
Target 44,649
Local Share ——_'_—_—0 _———_—"6
OTR # 085(Page: 328) Probation Officer
Rollover -15,850 0
Target 65,266
‘ Local Share 20416 e
OTR # 086 (Page. 329) Probation Supervisor
Target 86.872
Local Share 86,872 - 3
OTR # 087 (Page: 330) Transition Workforce Specialist
Rollover -28,843 0
Target 28,843
Local Share = - 5
OTR # 088 (Page 331) Security Officer
Rollover -24.737 0
Target 24,737
Local Share - 3 - 9%
OTR # 089(Page 332) Keyboard Specialist
Target 16,801
Local Share 16,801 0
Probation and Community Justice Department OTR Total 153,089 0
Sheriff's Office Request Tentative
OTR # 090 (Page: 339) Deputy Sheriff position
Target 91,276 70,201
Local Share 91,276 70,201
OTR # 091 (Page: 340) Vehicle Purchase
Onetime 22.000
Rollover -22.114 -22,114
Target 185,000 90.000
Local Share 162,886 89,886
Sheriff's Office OTR Total 254,162 160,087
9/9/2009

Page 8 0f 8




m
Lo
=
2
=
=
=
(=
o
o
o













£99°6epg
03

03

00z$

0$

Ozv 118
2y
0%
j08'¢es
00S LIS
0%

0%

o8¢
9SP /018
0%

0%

0%
98¢'6¢$

0%
LS13

140 [ ofeg

6007 L7 15n8ny ‘Kepsmyrp

juauntedacy Se0IAIRS YINO X

SOINSBOIA PUE SIUSIOAA

w0 sypeus

UONBHSIUILIPY SYIOA OIQUJ

Jusueda(] 92nsnf ANIUNWILOY) PUR UOLRGOI]
juountedag] Sutuueld

V) $9010089y] puk ‘seAllelIdY ‘seniunioddo
BuIdy au1 10] 90110

IBISISa |

SOOIAISS A30[ouyo9 ] uolelLION]

9I0USBY AJIUNUILIOD) - UOII[BOY) SIOIAISG UBLINT
UOISSIUINIOY) SIYSHY UrtIng]

weunedaqy yifeeH

juatIedacy 2ouBUL]

UOISIALT So[Iov ]

osuodsay Aouadroug

Asuiony s

JUAUISSsSY Jo uauniedocy

N Aunoy

AQWIony Alunon

uonensmuupy Aluno)

SHONORIH JO pieog

[9SUNO7) PAUBISSY

e et e e o e e e

11-010¢ "t o5(}

10J SIqEIEAY

e e e e e e e et e e

R e A T S

£06 8crs S 0498 020 Ses 18 8 0ves 861 3T 1§
1er0cs 0% e 0es 000 8% lerels
0% Spees Spe'es 0% Srees
pllces 000°5L$ PIE L6S rEr ]IS 088848
0% €188 £/8% 0% £/8%
679 rr$ 008 6% 696 10¢ 0% 696198
0$ 00% S$ 1L2 0518 0% 1LT0SI$
187§ 0% 18v8$ 0% 18v$
glc et 0% 980°9%% 0% 980 9§
005¢ 7I9L% 719¢c$ 681 6% Scrs
0% L97 6% L9¢ §% 0% 19T 6%
LYy 0Es 0% LY 0TS 0% Lrr 0TS
80 LT% 03 676 Lc$ 0% ov6 L%
£76 6$ 0% 66¢ LLIS £69 /7§ oL 6vis
0% el16L8 £116.8 LO9 LIS 90€ 16%
LORSSI$ 000 ¢k1S L0800¢8 0% LOB'00¢E
0% 1eL 11 1TL ¥rs 0% 1L vhs
69] €69 0% SECpilg 190 £5§ 6% 198
0% 5L 68 CSL6TS 0% €Sl 678
0007058 8PL 20Ts 8plL cers 81908 9929814
0% cel'ees cel ees Ly 0L 18
0% £C8°9% £73°9¢ 0% £C8 08
0% PTl9es rel 9¢s 0% vrlogs
0% o s 661 18 PL9c8 Ses 18
010T 198pug 600¢c Ui 95() 6007 U1 9S()  80OOT premiog poynion
10y pajedionuy d0] olqeqieay  Pojlod 00T 800¢

(398png 0107 10 [BNY 600T Ul 3sn 10J) 110d3Y J9A0[[0Y 60-800T






2010 Buayet BUDGET. FINA:~CE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Program , Budget Request Book - Page 3
Summary Requested Recommended Approved
ifi 5,425,421
ZB‘::LS’Q'(‘ET"”'E" Target/ Base Budget 4,836,339  Target/ Base Budget 4,836,339 Target/ Base Budget 4,836,339
Req OTR 631,048 Rec OTR 631,048 Leg OTR 631,048
Total Req 5,467,387 Total Rec 5,467,387 Leg App Total 5,467,387
OTR # 001

Description: Final Year of the funding for the HR/Payroll Upgrade

Cause:

Effect:

Administration Comment:
Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended

Duraton  Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Onetime 200,000 No Onetime 200,000 No Onetime 200,000 No
Total 200,000 Total 200,000 Total 200,000

OTR # 002
Description: Funding for the Road Maintenance Program

Cause:

Administration Comment: This project supports a six-year highway rehabiltation and reconstruction plen. 2010 will be the fith year of the 6-year plan.
Department Request

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration ~ Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Target 201,500 No Target 201,500 No Target 201,500 No
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE » No 0 No 0 No
Total T 201500 Total —201,——500 Total m

OTR # 003
Description: Use of Capital Fund Balance to Reduce Tax Levy

Cause:

Effect:

Capital Program
BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM Page 1 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget BUDGET. FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM
Capital Program - . - ~ Budget Request Book - Page 3

Admihistration Comment:

Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended

Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
9961 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Target -222,050 No Target -222,050 No Target -222,050 No
Total -222,050 Total -222,050 . Total . m

OTR # 004
Description: TCAT - Public Transportation Capital Project

Cause:

Effect:

Administration Comment: The Public Transportation Capital Project includes five years of public transportation capital projects (2010-2014) that are funded through Federal
and New York State grants. The County is the grant applicant for Federal and State public transportation programs. This Project will be used to buy replacement buses for
Tompkins Consolidated Area Transit, Inc. (TCAT) and GADABOUT, install new passengers shelters, information signs, clean air emission controls on diesel buses, and other
projects. - - ‘ o ) N
Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended

Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Onetime 90,303 No Onetime 90,303 No Onetime 90,303 No
Total 90,303 Total 90,303 Total 90,303

OTR # 005
Description: Tompkins County Surficial Aquifer Studies

Cause:

Effect:

Administration Comment: Water Resources Investigation Reports, maps, and models for select aquifers. Data and information obtained will include well locations, surficial
geology, groundwater directional flow, water quality data, general aquifer characteristics, and groundwater-surface water interactions. Project will provide a more thorough
understanding of aquifers to help protect and ensure adequate public drinking water supplies, develop strategies for groundwater protection, identify aquifers suitable for
supporting future development, ensure healthy aquatic environments, and comply with the State's Source Water Assessment Program.

Departm'ent Request'

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration ~ Requested  TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Onetime 77,255 No Onetime 77,255 No Onetime 77,255 No
Total 37255 Total T 77,255 Total 77,255

OTR # 006
Description: Federal Aid Projects

Capital Program
BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM Page 2 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Buayet BUDGET. FINA:«CE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM

Capital Program . , ; ; , Budget Request Book - Page 3
Cause:

Effect:

Adn::ihiéfratfbhr Comment Syere”C'aipitéyl Pfogféms: Wesi Seh'ec'a' Road Bridger $ 77'8,484,7Rekd' Mill Rr’oadd Bridge $24, 000 Newﬁeld'Depot Road Bh'dge Rep/acemeﬁf 346, 850,
ngshaw Rpad 371,440, Bridge Painting Project $42,000

bepaft?nént Rédhést

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recomménded
Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
9576 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Onetime 284,040 No Onetime 284,040 No Onetime 284,040 No
Total 284,040 Total T 284,040 Total " 284,040
Capital Program OTR Total 631,048 631,048 631,048
Capital Program
BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM Page 3 of 73

8/26/2009




2010 Budget BUDGET. FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM
Contingent Fund

Budget Request Book - Page 7

Summary Requested Recommended Approved
Modifi 1,146,944
é?j%ggetc’d' ed Target/ Base Budget 1,000,000 Target/ Base Budget 1,000,000 Target/ Base Budget 1,000,000
Req OTR 0 Rec OTR -183,600 Leg OTR -183,600
Total Req 1,000,000 Total Rec 816,400 Leg App Total 816,400
OTR # 007

Description: Lean Training

Cause:

Administration Comment: This /n/tlat/ve would béfé//e) TC3’S successful bh-go‘incg‘ br'oce'ésrtihét' orgahiéés and provvidrésre’xbéh‘ 'fécilitétiorn toremrploye‘e WbrkrgrOUps to

streamline service delivery processes.
Department Request

Administrator Recommended
Duration Requested  TILOR

Duration Recommend TILOR
1990 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE 0 No Onetime 50,000 No
Total 0 Total 50,000

OTR# 008

Legislature Recommended
Duration  Recommend TILOR

Onetime 50,000 No
Total 50,000

Description: Savings resulting from the State Commission on Correction’s variance that will reduce the number of board outs.

Cause:

Effect:

Admlnlétratfon Comment: The NYS Commission of Cbrré(:*tiohsﬂhraé restored a variance é/lbW/:ngrthé Sheriff to double bdﬁkﬁbﬂsronérs at the Jail. It is estimated that the
variance will result in an average of 8 fewer board-outs per day which, at an average board out rate of $80/day, will reduce County costs by $233,600.

Depart;nent Request

Administrator Recommended
Duration Requested TILOR

Duration Recommend TILOR
1990 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE 0 No Target -233,600 No
Total o Total 233,600

Contingent Fund OTR Total 0 -183,600

Legislature Recommended
Duration ~ Recommend TILOR

Target -233,600 No
Total -233,600
-183,600

~ Contingent Fund
BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM Page 4 of 73

8/26/2009




2010 Budyet

Unallocated Revenues

BUDGET. FINA..CE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM

Budget Request Book - Page 16

Summary Requested Recommended Approved
ifi -33,357,642
é%(;ggzltodlﬁed Target/ Base Budget -32,357,092 Target/ Base Budget -32,357,092 Target/ Base Budget -32,357,092
Req OTR 0 Rec OTR -75,000 Leg OTR -75,000
Total Req -32,357,092 Total Rec -32,432,092 Leg App Total -32,432,002
OTR # 009

Description: Use Fund Balance

Cause:

Effect:

Administration Comment: Anticipating additional revenue in 2010 for increase in mortgage tax revenue.

Departrﬁent Request

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended

Duration ~ Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
9999 41051 GAIN FROM SALE TAX PROf 0 No Target -75,000 No Target -75,000 No
9999 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE -1,050,000 No -1,050,000 No -1,050,000 No
Total 1,050,000 Total 71,125,000 Total 1,125,000
Unallocated Revenues OTR Total -1,050,000 -1,125,000 -1,125,000
Unallocated Revenues
BUDGET, FINANCE AND CAPITAL PROGRAM Page 5 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Facilities Division ; Budget Request Book - Page 18
Summary Requested Recommended Approved
ifi 3,838,778
ZB‘L‘LS’Q':“'““ Target/ Base Budget 3,897,406  Target/ Base Budget 3,897,406 Target/ Base Budget 3,897,406
Req OTR 0 Rec OTR 119,193 Leg OTR 119,193
Total Req 3,897,406 Total Rec 4,016,599 Leg App Total 4,016,599
OTR # 010

Description: Review the possibility of moving COFA to Human Services Building and increase revenue for foreclosures $25K for moving furniture

Cause:

Effect:

Administration Comment: Recommendiel/mlﬁat/nigi$570000 rental ekpénSe by re/ocat}'ﬁé COFA to the Hurrna'nrsrervirce Buildiﬁg rather than rented space. This will require a
space utilization plan to ensure efficient and effective reconfiguration of space within the building (accommodating policy-based space allocations for each employee) and,
potentially, the use of one time funds to provide proper exterior ingress and egress fQ( the occupants of trheﬁbruilding.

Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration ~ Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
1621 54432 RENT 0 No Target -50,000 No Target -50,000 No
1620 54470 BUILDING REPAIRS 0 No Onetime 25,000 No Onetime 25,000  No
Total [ Total -25,000 Total -25,000
Priority 1
OTR # 011

Description: Deferred Maintenance Funding

Cause: Years of under funding maintenance budgets and under investing in County owned facilities have caused a significant backlog of deferred maintenance. This OTR is
to be used for the replacement of systems or building components that have exceeded their design life. This target request will provide funding for such things as HVAC system
replacements, roof replacements, fire alarm system replacements, parking lot repairs, and sidewalk repairs at various county buildings. The budget reductions imposed in this
year's budget have eliminated the $150,000 of target funding that had been built up over the last 3 years. Over the past 2 years an OTR has been submitted for Deferred
Maintenance funding in the amount of $400,000 which has been approved by the Legislature each time by a combination of target and one-time funding. This year's OTR
requests the use of Rollover to restore the target funding lost by the budget reductions. Although there are many maintenance needs in the coming year, due to the fiscal
challenges the county is currently facing no additional funding is being requested at this time to match the $400,000 requested in previous years.

Effect: If not funded, deferred maintenance will accumulate and deterioration of buildings will continue to accelerate increasing the probability of large unplanned expenditures.

Facilities Division
FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE Page 6 of 73 7\3/25/2009




2010 Buoay<t

Facilities Division

Department Request

FACILITIE. AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Administrator Recommended

Budget Request Book - Page 18

Admihfétratidn Coﬁ1}n'e’n't:" Appfové dépéﬂ}neht’é }equeéf and add$ 1 44, 1 93 6f fund ba/anée fo ééntihde the Deferr'edklvrlé'intéhance Program.

Legislature Recommended

Duration ~ Requested  TILOR Recommend TILOR Duration ~ Recommend TILOR
1620 54470 BUILDING REPAIRS Target 155,807 Yes 300,000 No Onetime 300,000 No
1620 54999 ROLLOVER Onetime -155,807 Yes -155,807 No Onetime -155,807 No
Total - o " 144,193 Total T 1aa,193
Facilities Division OTR Total 0 119,193 119,193
Facilities Division
FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE Page 7 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Highway Division Budget Request Book - Page 25
Summary Requested Recommended Approved
2009 Modified 4,986,277
Budgeto " Target/ Base Budget 4,672,319 Target/ Base Budget 4,672,319 Target/ Base Budget 4,672,319
Req OTR 0 Rec OTR -290,000 Leg OTR -290,000
Total Req 4,672,319 Total Rec 4,382,319 Leg App Total 4,382,319
OTR# 012

Description: Reduce the paving program

Cause:

Effect:

Adihi;'lirstr'atl;dn' Céihinenf: Rebb;rfménd réddéing pavmg fr}aiterr'ié/ for T, rding and Léve/iné’; and to reallocate the resdlt)’hg $290 000 trorsrupp'on‘ high pr;orii‘y OTR requests.
Department Request

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
9522 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE o No Target -290,000 No Target 290,000 No
Total o Total -290,000 Total 290,000

Highway Division OTR Total 0 -290,000 -290,000

Highway Division
FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE Page 8 of 73 8/26/2009



2010 Budyet FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Weights and Measures

Summary Recjuested Recommended
é?ﬁjggzomﬁed 34,805 Target/ Base Budget 47,757 Target/ Base Budget 47,757
Req OTR 4,375 Rec OTR 0
Total Req 52,132 Total Rec 47,757
Priority 1
OTR # 013

Budget Request Book - Page 64

Approved
Target/ Base Budget 47,757
Leg OTR 0
Leg App Total 47,757

Description: Reduction of Director's Hours

Cause: Target reduction

Effect: Services will be significantly reduced and may affect the revenues in the department.

A‘dhirihis'trartibnycérhméht: In Iig}ht bf ci)rfent ﬁSéé/ coﬁdiiibhs, noi‘ }ecomménded.
Department Request
Duration Requested  TILOR

Administrator Recommended

Legislature Recommended
Duration  Recommend TILOR

Duration Recommend TILOR
3630 51000207 DIR. WGTS & MEAS. Target 3,114 No Target 0 No 0 No
3630 58800 FRINGES Target 1,261 No Target 0 No 0 No
Total 4,375 Total o Total T o
Weights and Measures OTR Total 4,375 0 0
Weights and Measures
FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE Page 9 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS

Board of Elections , Budget Request Book - Page 67
Summary Requested Recommended Approved
ZB?J%QQI;Odiﬁed 520,296 Target/ Base Budget 551,788 Target/ Base Budget 551,788 Target/ Base Budget 551,788
Req OTR 73,671 Rec OTR 40,791 Leg OTR 40,791
Total Req 625,459 Total Rec 592,579 Leg App Total 592,579
Priority 1
OTR # 014

Description: Senior Voting Machine Technicians needed for rollout of New Voting Equipment

Cause: A bipartisan team of two Senior Voting Technicians are needed to perform quarterly maintenance requirements (108 steps) for new voting machines. This position is
responsible for the following: sets up elections in March, April, May, September and November, assist in training 50,000 voters and 320 workers on new voting machine and

equipment setup. This position also supervises setup and testing of very part time machine technicians needed before each election. A new mandatory audit of every race
after each election must be completed before an election can be certified.

Effect: Without the Senior Techs, Elections will not be in compliance with Federal and State Election Law. Elections will not be certified on time and testing will not occur
before each election. Confusion at poll sites will cause distrust in our new voting system. Budget constraints have limited this request to 1 fte. one time. Rollover was
returned to General Fund that was intended to cover this one-time expense.

Administration Corﬁmeht: Ap})rrévieﬁdepartmeni"s reqrue;stﬁ ih orrdér’tio ﬂehs&rérproper méintenance and set ub of new Voting méchines. As a part of the evaluation of the
introduction of new voting machines, review the actual workload required of the Senior Voting Machine Technicians fo determine potential of reduction in hours in the future.

Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration Requested ~ TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duraton  Recommend TILOR
1450 58800 FRINGES Onetime 8,910 No Onetime 8.910 No Onetime 8910 No
1450 51000793 SENVOTGMACTECH Onetime 26,881 No Onetime 26,881 No Onetime 26,881 No
Total 35,791 Total 35,791 Total m
Priority 2
OTR # 015

Description: Primary Election Pay for Inspectors

Cause: Primaries occur in Tompkins County when two or more candidates run for the same position in the same party. This amount reflects the pay of election inspectors plus

the cost of moving voting machines and voting booths to and from the polling places for a full county primary. Unfortunately, this is not within our control and is unknown until
the end of July each year.

Effect: In order to operate within budgetary constraints we are proposing that this money come from the contingent fund when the exact amount is known. Otherwise, we must
request this money for full operation because a election must occur. It is very possible that we will have statewide primaries for Governor and Senate in 2010.

Board of Elections
GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS Page 100f 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget A GOVERNMENT PERFORwiANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS

Board of Elections ; , - Budget Request Book - Page 67
Admmlstratlon Comment In Ifghf of 7cuf'reﬁt7ﬁscél Cbndiﬁbhs, nbt }écommende‘dr. In the event ofa cbuhtyWide pn'mary in 2010, contingency funds will heed to be providéd
for election day personnel.

Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended

Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration = Recommend TILOR
1450 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Target 32,880  No Target 0 No 0 N
Total 32,880 Total % Total —
Priority 3
OTR # 016

Description: Audit of New Voting Machines

Cause: A new regulation by the State now requires a 3% audit of all the voting machines by hand. This is necessary to confirm that the votes cast on the optical scan voting
machines have been tabulated correctly. In order to comply with State regulations, we may need to hand count as many as 40,000 ballots to audit a general election. It will
take 16 inspectors to perform the audit within the required time of 15 days for a General and 7 days for a primary election.

Effect: The Election can not be certified without the audit.

Awamihi'stfaitiioin Comment A})prrd‘veicriréba}tmenrtr’s req'uré:st' /'h orrciiérrito bbmbly With méndatéd a‘u'dirt prdcedbre.
Department Request

Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
1450 54400 PROGRAM EXPENSE Target 5,000 No Target 5,000 No Target 5,000 No
Total 5000 Total " 5,000 Total "~ 5,000
Board of Elections OTR Total 73,671 40,791 40,791

Board of Elections
GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS Page 11 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budget GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS

County Attorney Budget Request Book - Page 79
Summary Requested Recommended Approved
é%(;ggl‘\entodified 254,472 Target/ Base Budget 326,812 Target/ Base Budget 326,812 Target/ Base Budget 326,812
Req OTR 35,129 Rec OTR 28,499 Leg OTR 28,499
Total Req 361,941 Total Rec 355,311 Leg App Total 355,311
Priority 1
OTR # 017

Description: Salaries (hours) will need to be cut to meet this target. This small department eliminated one half-time attorney position two years ago and the workload was
absorbed by the 1.5 remaining attorneys.

Cause: 97.5% of this department's budget is personnel. This small department has annually whittled down its budget by eliminating positions, local mileage and other
supplies/equipment. A decrease of this magnitude can only be met by decreasing staff hours.

Effect: The OTR ($30,000) equals approximately 600 attorney hours at $50/hour (the average rate for one attorney hour for an attorney in the County Attorney's Office.)
Outside legal counsel would have to be hired at a rate of approximately $200/hr at a much larger cost of $120,000. The effect of not hiring outside counsel will result in losing
cases by default or untimely response, exposing the County to great liability. This department primarily responds to lawsuits, personnel actions, the needs of the Legislature,
and delinquent behavior and has no control over any of these occurrences. The proposed cuts (failure to approve the OTR) would result in an overall increase in cost to
County taxpayers of at least $90.000

Department Request Administrator Recommended Legislature Recommended
Duration  Requested  TILOR Duration Recommend TILOR Duration  Recommend TILOR
1420 52206 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 0 No Target -1,900 No Target -1,900  No
1420 58800 FRINGES Target 10,126 No Target 10,126 No Target 10,126 No
1420 51000337 SEC/PARALEG AIDE CA Target 4,655 No Target 4,655 No Target 4655 No
1420 51000312 PARALEGAL TO CA Target 2,368 No Target 2,368 No Target ) 2,368 No
1420 54442 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 No Target -3,000 No Target -3,000 No
1420 51000248 COUNTY ATTORNEY Target 13,035 No Target 13,035 No Target 13,035 No
1420 54472 TELEPHONE 0 No Target -900 No Target -900  No
1420 54303 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 No Target -300 No Target 300 No
1420 54416 MEMBERSHIP DUES 0 No Target -530 No Target 530 No
1420 51000262 DEP CNTY ATTNY Target 4,945 No Target 4,945 No Target 4,945 No
Total 35,129 Total 28,499 Total 28,499
County Attorney OTR Total __ 35,129 28,499 28499

County Attorney
GOVERNMENT PERFORMANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS Page 12 of 73 8/26/2009




2010 Budyet GOVERNMENT PERFOhwiANCE AND WORKFORCE RELATIONS

County Clerk Budget Request Book - Page 82

Summary Requeéied Recommended Approved
é?f:;:‘:diﬁed 156,502 Target/ Base Budget 312,903 Target/ Base Budget 312,903 Target/ Base Budget 312,903
Req OTR 0 Rec OTR 0 Leg OTR 0
Total Req 312,903 Total Rec 312,903 Leg App Total 312,903
Priority 1
OTR # 018

Description: As of January 1st, 2009, the County Clerk's Office is now responsible for the Records Center. We would like to employ Challenge Industries as the vendor to

scan the permanent records boxes. We have implemented a new enterprise system (Laserfiche) for the Records Center; and we feel that we can create a digital county-wide
Records Center and thereby eliminate the need for a new building to house an Inactive Records Center.

Cause: There are currently 1500 boxes of permanent records that we would like to start scanning at the records center. Some records will always need to be retained in paper
but the majority can be retained in another format, such as a digital image or on microfilm. We are using our expertise and success with imaging and electronic records
management at the County Clerk’s Office, with assistance from ITS, to bring greater efficiency and major cost-savings to the county by implementing, maintaining and
instructing all county departments on how to use this digital records center enterprise system. As most new records are currently created in a digital format, it would allow a
simple, searchable and efficient way to store the data in a centralized area for safekeeping and eliminate the existing multiple copies currently stored in paper and digitally at
each department. Other cost-savings include savings on electronic storage of undeleted obsolete records, time wasted searching for records, maintenance of multipie
databases, and legal exposure due to inability to provide records or not disposing of obsolete retained records.

Effect: The entire scanning project would be about $125,000 and this investment of $50,000 would allow us t